
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 20 July, 2022 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry  
 
 

 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June, 2022  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2021-22  (Pages 7 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

5. One Coventry Plan 2022 - 2030: Engagement Approach and Emerging 
Themes  (Pages 91 - 100) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Chief Partnerships Officer 
 

6. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2022/23  (Pages 101 - 104) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

7. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299 mail 
Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Chair),  M Ali, R Auluck, L Bigham,  J Innes,  
P Male, C Miks, G Ridley and R Singh 
 
By invitation Councillor G Duggins  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299  
E-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

 Councillor C Miks (Deputy Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor R Auluck 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi (substitute for Councillor G Ridley) 
Councillor R Singh 
 

Other Members: Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities 

 
Employees (by Service):  

Law and Governance 
 
Public Health and 
Wellbeing 
 
 
Other Representatives: 

G Holmes, A West 
 
A Box, R Chapman, A Duggal (Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing) J Ross 
 
 
R Gakhal, Panahghar 
A Kaur, Panahghar 
S Sullivan, The Haven 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Innes, AS Khan, P Male and G Ridley  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th April 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board  
 
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, 
introduced the item in his role as Chair of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership 
Board. He provided an overview of the work of the Partnership over the last year 
including the completion of the needs assessment, extending the Domestic Abuse 
Strategy to 2025 with a new action plan. The Partnership Board’s role was to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

support, guide and evaluate the strategy that aims to reduce repeat victimisation 
and risk of harm, prevent domestic abuse occurring and reduce offending. 
 
The Committee then received a presentation on Coventry’s Response to the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021 Progress Update which outlined the following points:  
 

 The governance system including the Local Partnership Board and a 
Steering Group. 

 Progr
[...]
tee:_ 
 

1) Notes the presentation and progress made to date 
 

2) Writes to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, in his 
role as Chair of the Police and Crime Board, requesting that he 
works closely with the Police and Crime Commissioner, West 
Midlands Police and partners to increase capacity and resources 
with regard to domestic abuse 

 
3)  Requests a further item to consider progress on early 

intervention, particularly in schools, is added to the Work 
Programme. 

 
4. Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received the Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-
22. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:  
 

1)  Accepts the content of the report at Appendix 1  
 

2)  Recommends that Council considers the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2021/22 at its next available meeting 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
 
 
 

5. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 2022/2023  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered their Work Programme for the 
current Municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee: 
 

1) Approves the draft Work Programme 
 

2) Adds a Task and Finish Group on Inequalities to the Work 
Programme 
 

3) Circulates an invite to Committee Members to participate in a Task 
and Finish Group on Inequalities 

 
6. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  

 
There were no additional items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12:15pm)  

  

Page 6



 Public report 
Cabinet 

 
 
 

 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 20 July 2022 
Cabinet 30 August 2022 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor G Duggins 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Chief Executive 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2021-22 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
Our One Coventry Plan sets out our shared vision and priorities for Coventry. This annual 
performance report is a retrospective report about our performance towards our priorities 
between April 2021 and March 2022. As our One Coventry Plan is currently being refreshed, this 
report sets out our performance towards our current One Coventry performance metrics, but also 
includes our emerging metrics to provide a baseline for the new One Coventry Plan. As before, 
for each of the priorities, this report sets out the trends, actions taken, and performance metrics 
to provide an assessment of the progress made against previous years and with other places. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Consider the Council’s performance as set out in the performance report. 
 
2. Identify any issues they may wish to raise with Cabinet. 
 
3. Identify areas that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee or other Scrutiny Boards may 

wish to address as part of this year’s scrutiny work programme. 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Consider any recommendations from Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee. 
 
2. Approve the performance report. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/performance/
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=12735&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=12817&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=12817&Ver=4
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/councillors/54/george_duggins
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/council-structure/chief-executive
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/performance
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/performance
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/performance/


 

3. Consider the Council’s performance this year and identify areas that they wish to 
address in further detail as part of the refresh of the One Coventry Plan. 
 

List of appendices included: 
 
Appendix I – One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2021-22 
Appendix II – One Coventry Performance Management Framework 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 

[...]
ision and priorities in the plan will help Coventry benefit from 
opportunities presented by levelling-up; address the challenges faced as we recover from 
the COVID-19 pandemic; and deal with the issues most important to our communities, such 
as the cost-of-living crisis. These are things that the Council cannot do alone: we must 
continue to work in a way that ensures we maintain continued financial sustainability of the 
Council, as well as strengthening the Council’s role as a partner, enabler, and leader as an 
anchor organisation in Coventry. Our new plan is more focused on the needs and 
aspirations of our communities than ever before. We have listened and reflected on what 
people have been telling us and considered the key issues facing the City. 
 

1.3 This annual performance report sets out our performance towards our priorities from April 
2021 to March 2022. It sets out our performance towards our current One Coventry 
performance metrics, but also includes our emerging metrics to provide a baseline for the 
new One Coventry Plan. As before, for each of the priorities, this report sets out the trends, 
actions taken, and performance metrics to provide an assessment of the progress made 
against previous years and with other places. 
 

1.4 The Council uses agreed metrics to show progress made towards its priorities. This is 
supported by a wider basket of metrics including equality and perception metrics that help 
explain the trends and story behind the headlines. Metrics are selected from key strategies 
and aligned to directorate priorities and equality and health inequalities objectives. Further 
information including infographics, open data, maps, and the Coventry citywide intelligence 
hub are available at www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats. 

 
1.5 The Council’s priorities are delivered through strategies aligned to the One Coventry Plan; 

as set out in the performance management framework. As part of the performance 
management process, leaders
[...]
s remained in place. This created 
difficulties for a cultural mega-event seeking to bring people together. And as a result, 
plans have had to be rapidly adapted and changed in line with the rules and restrictions at 
the time. Now, into 2022, the end of our year in the spotlight has coincided with the worst 
escalation in hostilities in Europe since 1991 with Russia’s War on Ukraine – which is one 
of the reasons behind the rapid rise in the cost of living – with UK annual inflation in April 
2022 the highest it has been since April 1991. The impact of this cost-of-living crisis on 
communities across the city is yet to be fully realised, as people right across the city face 
rapidly rising energy, fuel, food, and housing costs. 
 

2.3 Working in a One Coventry approach, the Council, partner organisations, and community 
groups right across the city has responded to the twin challenges of the COVID-19 
pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis by being nimble and adaptable. During the pandemic, 
the Council and its partners took on additional duties, from supporting residents and 
businesses during pandemic-related lockdowns and restrictions, to the distribution of 
energy rebates and grants to Council taxpayers. Additionally, there has been, and will 
continue to be, more indirect impacts as residents and communities who previously have 
never needed local authority support face difficulties which mean that they will find 
themselves in a position of requiring additional help and support from the Council. 
 

2.4 The One Coventry Plan 2016-2024 is measured using 75 metrics, of which 32 metrics 
improved; 8 stayed the same; 18 got worse; can’t say for 10 metrics; and progress is not 
available for the remaining 7 metrics. This means, 69% (40/58) of directional metrics 
(excluding cannot say or not available) improved or stayed the same. 
 

2.5 As with last year, several metrics are not available this year. This is because there is limited 
data on school performance because of exam cancellations last summer. 

 
2.6 Many of the Council’s key priorities have an equality dimension or address an inequality 

caused by economic or social circumstances. Consequently, this report also sets out how 
the Council addresses these equality and health inequalities. 

 
2.7 This report also includes emerging metrics against the proposed new One Coventry Plan 

2022-2030. Where available, this report sets out the current performance and the direction 
of travel for those metrics over the past year. This is intended to establish a baseline for 
comparison in future years. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 No consultation has been undertaken in relation to this Annual Performance Report. A full 

consultation is taking place in relation to the refresh of the One Coventry Plan. 
 

Page 10



 

3.2 Several metrics come from the biennial Coventry Household Survey, which is based on 
responses from a statistically representative sample of 4,000 residents. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 This is not applicable for this performance report. 

 
5. Comments from the Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 

Delivery of the Council’s objectives will have an impact on the Council’s overall financial 
position. However, there are no direct financial implications from this report. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 

The single data list sets out a list of all the datasets that local government must submit to 
central government. In addition, the Government’s local government transparency code 
sets out the minimum datasets local authorities should publish; the frequency it should be 
published; and how it should be published. There is no requirement placed on local 
authorities to publish a report on its performance or any requirement on the Council to 
publish performance on any metrics. 
 
Coventry City Council does so as it is committed to providing information that hel
[...]
try. 

Our new plan is more focused on the needs 
and aspirations of our communities than 
ever before. We have listened and reflected 
on what people have been telling us and 
considered the key issues facing the City. 

To have your say on the One Coventry 
Plan, visit www.coventry.gov.uk/ocp. 

About this report 
This annual performance report sets out our 
performance towards our priorities from 
April 2021 to March 2022. 

As the One Coventry Plan is being 
refreshed, this retrospective blends our 
existing One Coventry performance metrics 
with emerging ones; with the intention to 
enable this report to provide both a review 
of the city’s performance, as well as 
evidence to provide a baseline for the new 
One Coventry Plan. 

As before, for each of the priorities, this 
report sets out the trends, actions taken, 
and performance metrics to provide an 
assessment of the progress made against 
previous years and with other places. 

Metrics 

The Council uses agreed metrics to show 
progress made towards its priorities. This is 
supported by a wider basket of metrics 
including equality and perception metrics 

Page 22

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/ocp


O
n

e
 C

o
v

e
n

try
 P

la
n

 A
n

n
u

a
l P

e
rfo

rm
a
n

c
e
 R

e
p

o
rt 2

0
2

1
-2

2
 

 

 

9 

that help explain the trends and story behind 
the headlines. Metrics are selected from key 
strategies and aligned to directorate 
priorities and equality and health inequalities 
objectives. Further information including 
infographics, open data, maps, and the 
Coventry citywide intelligence hub are 
available at 
www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats. 

Abbreviations & symbols 
used 

 

Symbol Progress Target status 

 

Improved (or target 
already achieved) 

On-target 

 
Got worse Off-target 

 
Similar, unchanged, or 
statistically insignificant 

– 

 

Cannot say; no clear 
direction of travel 

– 

 
Not available or no 

updated data 
No target set 

WMCA 

CIPFA 

West Midlands Combined Aut
[...]
r. And as a result, plans have 
had to be rapidly adapted and changed in 

line with the rules and restrictions at the 
time. 

Now, into 2022, the end of our year in the 
spotlight has coincided with the worst 
escalation in hostilities in Europe since 1991 
with Russia’s War on Ukraine – which is one 
of the reasons behind the rapid rise in the 
cost of living – with UK annual inflation in 
April 2022 the highest it has been since 
April 1991. The impact of this cost-of-living 
crisis on communities across the city is yet 
to be fully realised, as people right across 
the city face rapidly rising energy, fuel, food, 
and housing costs. 

The Council has had to respond to the twin 
challenges of the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the cost-of-living crisis by being nimble and 
adaptable. This has included working with 
our partners and our communities in new 
ways. The direct impact has included 
additional duties for the Council, from 
supporting residents and businesses during 
pandemic-related lockdowns and 
restrictions, to the distribution of energy 
rebates and grants to Council taxpayers. 

Additionally, there has been, and will 
continue to be, more indirect impacts as 
residents and communities who previously 
have never needed local authority support 
face difficulties which mean that they will 
find themselves in a position of requiring 
additional help and support from the 
Council. 

  

Page 24



O
n

e
 C

o
v

e
n

try
 P

la
n

 A
n

n
u

a
l P

e
rfo

rm
a
n

c
e
 R

e
p

o
rt 2

0
2

1
-2

2
 

 

 

11 

Performance towards 
the One Coventry Plan 
2016-2024 
The One Coventry Plan 2016-2024 is 
measured using 75 metrics, of which 32 
metrics improved; 8 stayed the same; 18 got 
worse; can’t say for 10 metrics; and 
progress is not available for the remaining 7 
metrics. This means, 69% (40/58) of 
directional metrics (excluding cannot say or 
not available) improved or stayed the same. 

Baseline towards the 
One Coventry Plan 
2022-2030 
This report also includes emerging metrics 
against the proposed new One Coventry 
Plan 2022-2030. This plan is currently out 
for public consultation. Where available, this 
report sets out the current metric value and 
the direction of travel for those metrics over 
the past year. This is intended to establish a 
baseline for comparison in future years.

32

8

18

10

7

75
headline

metrics

Performance in 2021/22

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Performance over the years

Page 25



 

Increasing the 

economic 

prosperity of the 

city and region

  

Page 26



In
creasin

g
 the eco

n
o

m
ic p

ro
sp

erity of the city and reg
io

n
 

 

13 

A challenging global 
economic context 
While there was recovery in the national 
economy during 2021, after the negative 
growth in 2020 associated with the 
economic restrictions of global pandemic 
lockdowns, the current national economic 
outlook remains challenging and uncertain - 
and will likely impact on Coventry and its 
residents. 

This time last year the outlook was 
challenging after businesses and economic 
activity had taken a large hit, and the extent 
of the recovery and the speed in which it 
would come was unclear. The economy has 
grown gradually but notably in the last year, 
with spending and other economic activity 
coming back after COVID restrictions. 

At the end of 2021/22 (end of March 2022) 
nominal national GDP was 11% higher than 
it was at the end of 2020/21, a real growth 
rate of 8.7% after taking away the effect of 
inflation. These are very high annual growth 
figures compared to normal, however this 
bounce back comes after significant 
negative growth in the previous year and the 
annual growth rate will not sustain. It is 
estimated that at the end of March 2022 real 
GDP was 0.7% higher than pre-pandemic 
levels. 

However, growth in the local economy has 
slowed since 2016, putti
[...]
022-2030 engagement 
process. It also provides an overview of the engagement approach and emerging themes. 

 

2 Recommendations 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Play an active role in enabling those who live, work or study in the city to have their say on 
the One Coventry Plan and note the approach to engagement. 

 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 We are refreshing our Council Plan to ensure it reflects our aims and ambitions – and we 

want everyone to play a part. Our refreshed Plan will reflect and celebrate our One 
Coventry approach and will be known as the One Coventry Plan. 

3.2 We want to provide as many opportunities as possible for everyone who lives, works or 
studies in the city to share their thoughts and help us deliver something truly impactful.  

3.3 Workforce engagement commenced on 28th  February 2022 and public engagement 
commenced on 13th June 2022. The engagement period will end on 30th September 2022. 

 

4 Engagement approach and feedback to date 
4.1 A summary of the engagement approach and initial feedback is provided in Appendix 1. 

 

5 List of appendices 

 Appendix 1: One Coventry Plan 2022-2030: Engagement (slides) 

 

6 Other useful background papers 

 Draft One Coventry Plan 2022-2030 – Draft One Coventry Plan 2022-2030  

 
 
Michelle McGinty, Strategic Lead for Transformation and Change 
02476 971409 / Michelle.McGinty@coventry.gov.uk  

Page 91

Agenda Item 5

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/38412/one-coventry-plan-2022-2030-draft-for-engagement
mailto:Michelle.McGinty@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



One Coventry Plan
2022-2030 Engagement

P
age 93



Introduction

It outlines how we need 

to work with each other, 

our partners and our 

communities to achieve 

our priorities.

Workforce engagement 

started on 28th 

February 2022 and 

public engagement 

started on 13th June 

2022. Engagement will 

continue until 30th

September 2022

We want to provide as 

many opportunities as 

possible for those who 

live, work or study in 

the city to share their 

thoughts and help us 

deliver something truly 

impactful 

The One Coventry Plan 

provides Coventry City 

Council’s vision and 

objectives until 2030.

2030

P
age 94



Engagement opportunities

Survey - online and paper copies

Short survey – To capture quick feedback when interacting face to face

Workshops – online and in person

White boards – to leave comments at libraries and family hubs

Promoting and engaging when residents access frontline services

Attending community events to talk to people

Getting out and talking to people to find out what’s important to them on what the 
Coventry of 2030 should look and feel likeP

age 95



Engagement promotion
Press release

Internet news

Articles on Social Media

Screens in Broadgate, Council House, Friargate, Family Hubs and outside Transport 
Museum

Posters and hard copy surveys at libraries, family hubs and other frontline service 
locations

Existing stakeholder network groups

Community events

For our workforce - Intranet, Staff app, One Coventry Newsletter and team meetings 

P
age 96



Over to you

Please share your views as part of the engagement 
process

Any recommendations on other ways we can engage with 
our residents, particularly with harder to reach groups?

Do you have opportunities to promote the One Coventry 
Plan engagement with your constituents and local 
networks including community groups and social media?

P
age 97



Engagement themes to date
When asked to rank our priorities most people thought:

• Improving outcomes and tackling inequalities is most important 

• Tackling climate change is least important

The most prominent theme so far is the importance of community engagement

• Talking and listening to our communities
• Acting on community voice
• Reaching all diverse communities

Other emerging themes:

• Importance of collaboration

• Improving our communication



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 20 July 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

  Councillor C Miks (Deputy Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute for Councillor R Auluck) 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor CE Thomas (substitute for Councillor L Bigham) 
 

  
 

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Policy and Leadership 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Business, Investment and 
Culture 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Public Health and Wellbeing  
 
Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services 
 
Transformation and Change 
 
Transportation and 
HIghways 

B Willers 
 
 
S Bennett, V Castree 
 
A Duggal (Director), S Lam 
 
 
A Walster (Director), C Hickin,  
 
D Horton Raynor, M McGinty,  
 
 
C Knight (Director) 
 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillors R Auluck, L Bigham, P Male  

 
Public Business 
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June, 2022 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

9. One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report 2021-22  
 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which 
indicated that the One Coventry Plan sets out the Council’s shared vision and priorities for 
Coventry. The Annual Performance Report, which was appended to the report, details 
performance towards priorities between April 2021 and March 2022. The One Coventry 
Plan is currently being refreshed (Minute 10 below refers). The report set out performance 
towards the current One Coventry performance metrics, but also includes the emerging 
metrics to provide a baseline for the new One Coventry Plan. As before, for each of the 
priorities, the report sets out the trends, actions taken and performance metrics to provide 
an assessment of the progress made against previous years and with other places. 
 
The report highlighted Coventry’s year in the spotlight at UK City of Culture, which had 
happened during a period of continued significant national and international challenges, 
including Covid-19 pandemic related issues and the worst escalation in hostilities in 
Europe since 1991 with Russia’s war on Ukraine, which is one of the reasons behind the 
rapid rise in the cost of living. The impact of this cost of living crisis on communities is yet 
to be fully realised, as people right across the City face rapidly rising energy, fuel, food 
and housing costs. The report highlighted the One Coventry approach, with the Council, 
partner organisations and community groups right across the City responding to the twin 
challenges of the Covid -19 pandemic and the cost of living crisis taking on additional 
duties. The report also indicated that there will continue to be more indirect impacts as 
residents and communities who previously have never needed local authority support face 
difficulties. 
 
The One Coventry Plan 2016-2024 is measured using 75 metrics, of which 32 metrics 
improved; 8 stayed the same; 18 got worse; can’t say for 10 metrics; and progress is not 
available for the remaining 7 metrics. This means, 69% (40/58) of directional metrics 
(excluding cannot say or not available) improved or stayed the same. As with last year, 
several metrics are not available this year. This is because there is limited data on school 
performance because of exam cancellations last summer. 
 
Many of the Council’s key priorities have an equality dimension or address an inequality 
caused by economic or social circumstances. Consequently, the report also sets out how 
the Council addresses these equality and health inequalities and also includes emerging 
metrics against the proposed new One Coventry Plan 2022-2030. Where available, this 
report detailed the current performance and the direction of travel for those metrics over 
the past year. This is intended to establish a baseline for comparison in future years. 
 
Following a comprehensive presentation, the Committee asked questions, sought 
assurances and made comments on a number of issues including:- 
 

 Crime rates in the City and comparatives with other Cities in the West Midlands 
and pre pandemic levels 

 Staff sickness levels and the reasons for this 

 Tree planting statistics in the City and  work being undertaken by Tree Wardens  

 The definition of “Healthy Life Expectancy” 

 The impact that industrial action has had on household waste collection 
commercial and recycling rates, together with flytipping 

 Recent disappointing Ofsted inspections at 2 primary schools in the City 

 The evaluation of the City of Culture year, which will take place in 2024 and work 
being undertaken in that regard 

 Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) rates in the City and how these 
are measured by the Office of National Statistics 

 New job creation figures in the City  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Information in relation to the number of children in the City who do not have access 
to a computer and internet at home and the impact that this has on educational 
outcomes 

 The impact that poverty has on inequalities 

 The amount of money spent by the Council on agency workers and options to 
create an in house employment agency 

 Data on staff profiling (it was noted that this information was currently being 
compiled for a separate report)  

 How air quality is monitored and how this data is used to inform decision making 

 In relation to Domestic Abuse, the success of the “Ask Angela” scheme and how 
this could be extended to cover retail premises and increasing publicity as to 
where those experiencing Domestic Abuse can access support 

 Policing figures in the City  

 Data in relation to road casualty statistics, including information on 
motorbikes/motor scooters/electric scooters 

 Dropped kerb installation rates in the City 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

1) That all of the metrics in the report that have not been met be considered 
by the appropriate Scrutiny Board as part of their Work Programme 
 

2) That Cabinet be recommended to review the spend on agency staff and 
officers be requested to explore the viability of creating an income 
generating Coventry City Council employment agency 

 
3) That the following be recommended to be amended in the One Coventry 

Plan Annual Performance Report 2021-22 report:- 
 

a. Information on how many children in the City do not have access 
to a computer and the internet at home  

 
b. Additional information on air quality monitoring to highlight the 

robustness of the process 
 

c. Within the road casualty statistics, information on 
motorbikes/motor scooters/electric scooters 

 
d. The inclusion of a reference to poverty in the inequalities section  

 
4) That the following actions be undertaken:- 

 
a. That officers be requested to the Office of National Statistics to 

ask that students are not included in unemployment data 
 

b. That information on jobs created by sector be circulated to the 
Committee 

 
c. That an explanation as to why sickness absence at Coventry City 

Council is higher than national comparator data be provided as 
part of the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) ‘s 
consideration of this matter 

 
d. That information on rates of recycling for commercial waste and 

how this may have been impacted by industrial action be 
circulated to the Committee. 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
e. That information on the data set used to define “Healthy Life  

Expectancy” be circulated to the Committee 
 

f. That in relation to Domestic Abuse, officers consider extending 
the “Ask Angela” scheme to retail premises and increase publicity 
as to where those experiencing Domestic Abuse can access 
support 

 
   

10. One Coventry Plan 2022 - 2030: Engagement Approach and Emerging  
 Themes  

 
The Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Chief Partnerships Officer, together with 
a comprehensive presentation at the meeting, which indicated that the City Council are 
refreshing the Council Plan to ensure it reflects the Council’s aims and ambitions. It is 
intended that as many opportunities are provided for everyone who lives, works or studies 
in the City to share their thoughts on the new Plan and help in delivering something truly 
impactful. 
 
The presentation covered:- 
  

 An introduction to the One Coventry Plan, which will provide Coventry City 
Council’s vision and objectives until 2030 

 Engagement opportunities:- 
o Survey – online and paper copies 
o Short survey  - to capture quick feedback when interacting face to face 
o Workshops – online and in person 
o White boards – to leave comments at libraries and family hubs 
o Promoting and engaging when residents access frontline services 
o Attending community events to talk to people 
o Getting out and talking to people to find out what’s important to them on 

what the Coventry of 2030 should look and feel like 

 Engagement promotion:- 
o Press release 
o Internet news 
o Articles on social media 
o Screens in Broadgate, Council House, Friargate, Family Hubs and outside 

Transport Museum 
o Posters and hard copy surveys at libraries family hubs and other frontline 

service locations 
o Existing stakeholder network groups 
o Community events 
o Workforce – Intranet, Staff app, One Coventry Newsletter and team 

meetings 
 

The views of the Committee were sought on the proposed engagement, together with any 
recommendations on other ways to engage with residents or promote the One Coventry 
Plan engagement with constituents and local networks. 
 
The Committee asked questions and made comments on a number of issues including:- 
 

 Work being undertaken with hard to reach groups via religious settings 

 Approaching care homes in the City 

 Managing residents expectations in relation to what can be achieved 

 Use of social media, including paying for adverts on Facebook 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 Leafletting every home in the City and providing pre paid responses to 
encourage engagement 

 Engagement with Councillors and information available on the intranet 

 How the new Plan will be performance monitored yearly 

 Engaging the media, particularly the local press 

 Encouraging and strengthening engagement with the over 65’s 

 Work being undertaken with partner organisations, including the NHS  

  
RESOLVED:- 

 
1) That the Committee agree to play an active role in enabling those who 

live, work or study in the City to have their say on the Once Coventry 
Plan and note the approach to engagement 

 
2) That officers be requested to consider the following additional ways to 

increase engagement:- 
 

a) Include engaging with communities via religious settings and care 
homes 

 
b) Paying for the use of social media adverts, including Facebook 

 
c) Leafletting all homes in the City and consider a pre paid response 

 
d) Engaging more with the local press, particularly public 

broadcasting companies 
 

e) Using database information held by the Council (within the 
constraints of GDPR)  

 
 

11. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered their Work Programme and Outstanding Issues for the 
Municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1) That where there are Ward specific issues on an agenda, it is appropriate to 
invite Ward Councillors to attend the meeting for the consideration of that 
item 

 
2) That the impact of Climate Change on Council services be included on the 

Work Programme  
 

12. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.30pm)  

  


